
 

 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW  
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023 at 1.30 pm in the Lamesley Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
 
  

2   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
  

3   Health and Wellbeing Board - Update (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
Report of Strategic Director, Integrated Adults and Social Care 
 
  

4   Community Mental Health Transformation (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
Report of the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board  
 
  

5   Work Programme and Development of 2023-24 Work Programme (Pages 23 - 
28) 
 
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson, Email: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk 
Tel: 0191 433 2088, Date: Monday, 10 April 2023 

Public Document Pack

mailto:rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor W Dick (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, I Patterson, 

J Wallace, M Hall, J Gibson, H Haran, D Robson, 
D Weatherley and A Wintcher 

  
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): R Mullen, J Green and S Potts 
  
CHW30 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
   

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
  

CHW31 PROPOSED CLOSURE OF METRO INTERCHANGE SURGERY  
 

 The Committee received a report and verbal update regarding NE&NC ICB 
proposals to close the surgery at 5b New Century House, Jackson Street, 
Gateshead and details of the proposed engagement process with patients and 
stakeholders. 
  
The North East and North Cumbria ICB have made the decision to close the surgery 
at Metro Interchange, 5b New Century House, Jackson Street Gateshead following a 
review of the optio
[...]
ll as the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Policy objectives and the 
development of the approach and plan, the journey to date and the development of 
workstreams to take this work forward. 
  

        RESOLVED – That the information be noted. 
  

CHW34 CQC ASSURANCE  
 

 Steph Downey circulated interim guidance last week from CQC and provided the 
Committee with a verbal update on where things were currently with the roll out. 
  
Officers are currently assessing the information and how it will affect Gateshead and 
a further update will be provided in due course. 
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted 
  

CHW35 OSC WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received a report which set out the provisional work programme for 
the municipal year 2022/23. 
  
Appendix 1 set out the work programme as it currently stands and highlights 
proposed changes to the programme in bold and italics for ease of identification. 
  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That further reports on the work programme will be brought to the 

Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which the 
Committee may be asked to consider 

  
 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 6



  

 
      
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board –  

Progress Update 
 
REPORT OF:  Dale Owens, Strategic Director, Integrated 

Adults and Social Care 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
To update and seek the views of the Care, Health & Wellbeing OSC on the 
work of the Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board for the six-month period 
October 2022 to March 2023. 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
 
1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 provided for the establishment of 

Health & Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) as committees of local authorities to 
bring together leaders from the health and care system to work together to 
improve the health and wellbeing of their local population.  

 
2. As part of the 2022/23 work programme for the Care, Health & Wellbeing 

OSC, it was agreed to provide two six monthly updates on the work of the 
HWB. A report has already been provided on the work of the HWB for the 
period 1st April to 30th September 2022.  

 
3. This second report provides an update on for the period 1 October 2022 to 

30 March 2023. 
 
Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board – Progress Update October 2022 to 
March 2023 
 
4. The following update highlights key issues considered by the HWB during 

the second half of 2022/23. 
 
North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Strategy 
 
5. It was reported to the Board that each Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) is 

required to develop an integrated care strategy covering the whole ICP 
population by December 2022. The strategy must use the best evidence, 
building from local assessments of needs (JSNAs), and enable integration 
and innovation. 

6. Integrated Care Boards and local authorities must then ‘have regard to’ the 
strategy when making decisions, and commissioning or delivering 
services. 

CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 April 2023

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



  

 
7. A consultation draft of the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 

Strategy was considered by the Board. It was noted that we have a strong 
foundation of partnership working, an outstanding health and care 
workforce, and some of the best research and development programmes 
of any system. However, our health outcomes are some of the worst in 
England, with deep and protracted inequalities, which correlate with socio-
economic deprivation. 

 
8. The Board supported the vision and goals of the strategy but made a 

number of comments on the draft document, including: 

• There needs to be a much stronger focus on Children and Young 
People within the strategy and the Board sought an assurance that 
children will very much be at the forefront of the final strategy 
document. The Board also noted that a detailed response had been 
provided by the Directors of Children’s Services to the draft strategy 
along similar lines about the lack of reference to Children and Young 
People and the need to make key commitments in terms of 
Children’s Mental Health. 

• The inclusion of prevention is really important. There needs to be a 
number of different plans to find solutions to key health challenges - 
sometimes we have tended to look at a complex problem to see 
what might be a simple solution which in turn can create perverse 
incentives. The focus on prevention and preventative measures 
generally could be enhanced within the strategy. 

• The strategy should incorporate a more asset-based approach 
around connected communities. 

• There should be a focus on place, in terms of the determinants of 
health and wellbeing – people should be able to live in a decent 
house in a decent place with a decent job, and communities should 
be supported in ways that promote good health. 

• We need to get the finances right and secure pooled budgets. 
Currently, local government finance and health finance 
arrangements are not aligned - we need to get this right first. We 
also have major shortages of health and social care professionals 
which needs to be addressed early on within the strategy. 

• There needs to be the right balance between the ability to develop a 
local strategy, develop a local response to health and care 
challenges and responding to the requirements of strategies 
developed at broader geographies. 

• If we are required to have regard to the ICS strategy in terms of our 
local decision making, we need to have shared data and an 
evidence base. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



  

SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) Strategy 
 
9. The Board received a presentation on a new SEND Strategy for 

Gateshead, developed by extensive multi-agency working to identify our 
priorities from a thorough self-evaluation across all area services. It was 
reported that key priorities link to Ofsted's focus on Education, Health and 
Care Plan (EHCP) processes, joint working, commissioning and 
alternative provision and form the basis of a clear action plan. 
 

10. Our vision is for all children with SEND to thrive, have appropriate 
provision, feel positive about their next steps and believe in themselves. 
We will put families at the heart of everything we do.  For children with 
Special Educational needs, four priorities have been identified: 

 
(i) To have a transparent approach to identify children’s needs which 

is understood by families and professionals, so that the right support is 
in place at the right time.  

 
(ii) To actively engage with children, young people and their families so  

that their vision of 'Our choice, our voice' is heard and supported 
during strategic planning. 
 

(iii) For health, social care, and education services to work together 
to commission the best support for pupils’ needs, and to keep 
all children and young people safe. 
 

(iv) To ensure that children and young people are well prepared, supported 
and feel positive about taking their next steps.  
 

11. It was noted that Gateshead’s SEND strategy and Inclusion Strategy have 
been developed alongside each other as the Inclusion Strategy will play a 
significant role in improving the quality of provision for children and young 
people with SEND. 

 
12. The Board also received an update on the new Area SEND inspection 

system.  
 
Director of Public Health Annual Report 
 
13. The Board considered the findings of the Director of Public Health Annual 

Report for 2022 ‘Minding the Gap’ which focused on women and health 
inequalities. It was reported that gender is a determinant of health and that 
inequalities in life expectancy between the most and least deprived women 
is increasing at a much faster rate than for men. The report considered 
gender inequality using the six domains of work, money, knowledge, time, 
power and health and how they impact specifically on women in 
Gateshead. 
 

14. The report made a number of recommendations relating to the following 
themes which were endorsed by the Board: 

Page 9



  

- Giving every child the best start in life. 
- Enabling children, girls and women to live their lives to the fullest. 
- Empowering women to have financial stability and independence. 
- Ensuring a healthy standard of living for all and creating generational 

life changes. 
- Developing safe sustainable places and communities. 
- Ensuring that women live healthy lives for longer. 
 

Gateshead Health Trust’s Corporate Strategy 2022/23 - 2024/25 
 
15. The Board received a presentation from Gateshead Health NHS 

Foundation Trust on its Corporate Strategy ‘Our patients, Our people, Our 
partners’. It was reported that the Trust has identified five strategic aims at 
the core of its strategy: 

• We will continuously improve the quality and safety of our services 
for our patients.  

• We will be a great organisation with a highly engaged workforce. 
• We will enhance our productivity and efficiency to make the best use 

of our resources. 
• We will be an effective partner and be ambitious in our commitment 

to improving health outcomes.  
• We will develop and expand our services within and beyond 

Gateshead. 
 
16. These aims are supported by seven enabling functions: Digital and Data, 

Innovation and Improvement, Estates, Finance, People and Organisational 
Development, Communication and Engagement, and Planning and 
Information. 
 

17. It was also reported how the Corporate Strategy will support 
implementation of our Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
Gateshead Place Governance 
 
18. The Board considered a paper from the Gateshead Cares System Board 

on options for governance at Place going forward having regard to national 
guidance and processes set out by the Chief Executive of NENC 
Integrated Care Board. 
 

19. It was reported that a Joint Place Committee could be helpful for making 
joint decisions within its scope of authority between relevant partner 
organisations. The statutory bodies can agree to delegate defined 
decision-making functions (and resources) to the joint committee in 
accordance with their respective schemes of delegation.  

 
20. The Board was supportive of a direction of travel that would see a Joint 

Gateshead Place Committee put in place, building upon our existing 
arrangements. It was noted that there will need to be further discussions 
on roles, membership, structure and accountabilities and it was suggested 

Page 10



  

that this is done across the partnership in a phased way (also see 
paragraph 23 below).  
 

Future direction of Gateshead Cares (Gateshead Health and Care 
System) – HWB Planning Session 

 
21. A Planning Session for our local health and care system took place on the 

10th of March which was facilitated by Professor Peter Kelly. The purpose 
of the session was to:  

- revisit our ambitions and priorities and consider where we currently 
are as a system; 

- consider our future direction of travel and working arrangements 
going forward. 
 

22. The session was well attended by representatives of partners who sit on 
the HWB and Gateshead Cares System Board. 
 

23. Key messages from the session included: 
 

Transparency and Honesty in Addressing Inequalities Gap 
We need to be transparent and honest about those areas we have not 
made sufficient progress against e.g. in addressing the health and 
inequalities gap which is widening in Gateshead. 
 
Existing funding arrangements can perpetuate health inequalities. We need 
to focus on the resources we control so that they can be targeted more 
equitably. 
 
Targeted Approach 
 
A targeted approach is needed more than ever if we are to bridge the 
inequalities gap, to reach communities most in need and to engage with 
disenfranchised members of our communities. Resources need to be 
targeted to where they ar
[...]
ced, including 

the prevalence of alcohol within people’s lives as the visibility of alcohol is 
across the board, including to children. It was noted that we need to have 
the same sort of approach in place as with tobacco.  

 
Gateshead Cares System Board 
 
30. The Health and Wellbeing Board has continued to receive regular updates 

on the work of the Gateshead Cares System Board. This included: 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy ‘Good Homes, Jobs, Health and Friends’ 

• Consideration of how the Health & Wellbeing Strategy’s policy 
objectives can be progressed through the System Board’s 
programme areas. This included how Professor’s Chris Bentley’s 
‘population intervention triangle’ can be applied as a tool for delivery 
and used as a framework for action to reduce health inequalities. 

 
Programme Areas and Enablers 

31. It was reported that the System Board overviewed progress against key 
programme areas and enablers of integration during 2022/23 and that 
plans were being developed for 2023/24:  
Programme Areas: 

• Children and Young People: Best Start in Life /SEND – this included 
a Strategic overview of key SEND initiatives and the development of 
a SEND Strategy. Specific initiatives taken forward included: 
- Launch of Baby Box Appeal (supporting and promoting healthy 

baby development), and the HENRY programme to support 

Page 13



  

families to help children achieve the best start in life, using a 
holistic, evidence-based approach. 

- Work to develop a Teenage Resource based on the principles of 
the existing The Little Orange Book. 

- Development and roll out of Learning Disability 14+ Health check 
good practice guidelines and postcard. 

- A Youth Justice Service Digital Me resource and bespoke 
counselling offer and training. 

• Mental Health Transformation – this has included work to embed 
mental health transformation into locality working, into family hubs 
development and autism hubs; the creation of over 30 new roles 
which work 
[...]
y training 
opportunities for health and care staff. 

- Work is also underway around developing nursing associate 
roles in social care. 

• Digital Gateshead (inc. digital poverty / inclusion) – this has 
included a Programme Manager hosted by Connected Voice to help 
co-ordinate work and develop connections across the system. 

• System Development: Primary Care Network (PCN) Development – 
this has included work to address health inequalities, patient 
access, and PCN input to mental health transformation work. 

• Data: Axym / Gateshead Outcomes Framework – this has included 
a webinar to promote the system data tool ‘Axym’ and to 
disseminate its application across work programme areas to deliver 
the Gateshead Outcomes Framework. 

 
Assurance 
 
32. The following items were considered by the HWB as part of its assurance 

role. 
 
Health Protection Assurance Report 

33. The Board received a report providing an overview of the health protection 
system and outcomes for Gateshead as part of the Director of Public 
Health’s responsibility to provide assurance that the current arrangements 
for health protection are robust and equipped to meet the needs of the 
population. 
 

34. It was reported that an analysis of data and information regarding health 
protection outcomes for screening, immunisation and communicable 
diseases and air quality had highlighted that there are areas that require 
improvement. It was noted that these areas would inform the assurance 
priorities for next year. 

 
Gateshead Better Care Fund Submission 2022/23 

35. The Board endorsed the Gateshead Better Care Fund (BCF) submission 
for 2022/23. The BCF focuses on the integration of health and social care 
in a way that supports person-centred care and ultimately better outcomes 
for people and carers. The submission incorporated: 
 

• A BCF Planning template that set out details of income and 
expenditure against schemes, metrics and compliance with national 
conditions. 

• A Narr
[...]
ial years to enable 75 upper-tier local authorities, including 
Gateshead, to deliver a package of family support and Start for Life 
services. An overview of proposals for the delivery model in Gateshead 
was provided, this included plans to re-purpose existing Children’s Centres 
under the new Family Hub and Start for Life branding; to work with the 
VCS in delivering the offer; the development of bespoke, nurturing spaces 
at our sites for confidential discussions, group activities and feeding-
friendly areas. 

 

Page 16



  

Recommendations 
 
43. The views of OSC are sought on:  
 

(i) the progress update on the work of Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing 
Board for the second six months of 2022/23 as set out in this report. 

 
 
 
 

                 John Costello (Ext 2065)  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  CARE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
   18 April 2023 

 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Community Mental Health Transformation 
 
REPORT OF:  North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
SUMMARY  
  
Adult Community Mental Health Transformation (CMHT) in Gateshead has aimed to 
take a radical change in approach to how we support people with their mental health 
through the integration of community-based systems of care and support which is 
linked closely with wider community services and primary care. 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide an update on CMHT in Gateshead 
 
Background 
In accordance with the NHS Long Term Plan, the building blocks to our approach for 
CMHT has been to: 
 

• Develop a coordinated local offer based upon a Primary Care Network (PCN) 
footprint. 

• Focus on addressing the wider determinants of mental and physical health. 
• Building local capacity and opportunities. 
• Have an approach which is informed by experts by experience. 
• Increase communication and information sharing between partners. 
• Create a skilled local workforce. 
• Have a focus on early intervention and prevention. 
• Closer working and integration of clinical and non-clinical services. 

 
In addition, work is closely aligned to the Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Strategy, 
and CMHT is one of the priority areas of the Gateshead Cares Alliance. 
 
Key highlights to date 
 
A review of the mental health workforce has been undertaken at a PCN level which 
has led to the expansion on the workforce through the introduction of Mental Health 
Practitioners, Peer Support Workers and Health & Wellbeing Coach roles.  In 
addition, a virtual hub has been created which links up different parts of the system in 
order to develop joint working and improved referral routes; this has been done in 
conjunction with the local authority as part of a new locality working framework and 
development of Family Hubs.  A workforce network has also been established to 
improve understanding of the different roles across Gateshead to encourage a joined 
up approach and foster partnership working and innovation.   

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

A review of mental health residential care has been carried out; findings are now 
being used to develop an integrated model of residential care in conjunction with the 
local authority.  For specialist mental health, the ICB team in Gateshead are going 
out to the residential market to procure a new offer to commence 1 April 2024. 
 
Progress has been made to understand the current offer for emergency and urgent 
crisis provision and identify opportunities to improve the offer and referral routes 
locally to ensure people can access the support they need in a timely way to reduce 
the need for secondary care services,  presentations at A&E and calls to our blue 
light services.  A 4 bed crisis house pilot for men has taken place over the past 6 
months which has fulfilled the aim of avoiding hospital admission.  It is planned to 
expand the offer to include women in early 23/24. 
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor W Dick (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): I Patterson, M Hall, J Gibson, P Diston, 

J McCoid, J Green, S Potts, D Weatherley and A Wintcher 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Yvonne Probert (Healthwatch) 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy and H Haran 
  
CHW36 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 were approved as a correct 

record. 
  

CHW37 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - UPDATE  
 

 Committee received an update report on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) for the period October 2022 to March 2023. 
  
It was noted that part of the key role of the HWB, alongside developing its own 
strategy, is in terms of influencing other strategies. Last year the Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) and Integrated Care Board (ICB) were set up and the ICP was 
required to develop an integrated care strategy for the ICP area.  The HWB was 
consulted on the strategy throughout its development and the Board considered it at 
length. The HWB must then have regard to the strategy when making decisions. 
  
In terms of the ICP Strategy the HWB made a number of comments on the draft 
document. In particular, the Board felt there was not sufficient focus on the best start 
in life and focus on prevention and preventative measures needed to be 
strengthened.  The HWB also made representations around recognising the 
importance of place in terms of the determinants of health and wellbeing.  It was 
confirmed that the comments and representations made by the HWB during 
consultation were incorporated into the final strategy. 
  
It was reported that the HWB received an update on the Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) Strategy for Gateshead. The HWB was informed of how the 
strategy was developing and priorities identified as well as an update on the new 
SEND inspection system. The HWB also received the Director of Public Health’s 
Annual Report, which focused on women and health inequalities, the 
recommendations of which were endorsed by the Board. In addition, the HWB 
received a presentation by Gateshead Health Trust’s Corporate Strategy. There was 
an awareness of the need to link this Corporate Strategy to the HWB’s own strategy 



 

for Gateshead. 
  
It was noted that the HWB also considered an options paper around the governance 
at Place, given the guidance in relation to ICBs.  The HWB supported the 
development of a Joint Gateshead Place Committee between the local authority and 
the ICB. 
  
Committee was advised that a planning session was held on 10 March 2023 around 
the future direction of Gateshead Cares (Gateshead Health and Care System).  The 
key messages from the session included transparency and honesty in addressing 
where progress is required in terms of health inequality gaps that have not been 
bridged, to provide a more targeted approach. Accessibility for service users, how 
communities are reached and a focus on prevention was also a key message from 
the session. Challenges were also highlighted in relation to workforce across the 
health and care system. Committee was advised that this issue has also been raised 
through the Joint ICS OSC.  The planning session also highlighted the need to make 
the best us of data to inform work programmes. 
  
During the reporting period the HWB received information regarding alcohol related 
harm and the evidence that Minimum Unit Pricing has an impact on reducing 
consumption. The HWB noted that the prevalence of alcohol in everyday lives 
impacts upon communities and adoption of a similar approach to tobacco is 
required. 
  
The HWB received regular updates on the work of the Gateshead Cares System 
Board. In terms of the HWB’s assurance role it received; Health Protection 
Assurance Report, Gateshead Better Care Fund Submission 2022/23 reports for 
sign-off.  The HWB also considered other issues such as; delayed discharges, 
Winter Pressures Plan and Family Hubs implementation. 
  
It was questioned what money and resources will come from the NHS.  It was noted 
that functions and resources could be allocated to a Joint Place Committee, if 
agreed, which would offer a pool of resources. However, it was noted that this will 
take time. It was also acknowledged that both the local authority and the NHS are 
working together to address health and care challenges, therefore it is more 
important than ever to build on partnership work to-date to make the biggest change 
to people’s lives. 
  
It was questioned as to whether resources can be released from the NHS to manage 
people outside of hospital settings. It was confirmed that a lot of discussions have 
been held with Directors and ICB Strategy Leads around how pressure in the system 
can create problems, for example through assurance requests from NHS England, 
and how this can be better aligned.  It was acknowledged that workforce is crucial 
and this is unlikely to be resolved in the near future, however a lot of regional work 
with Local Enterprises is being held with young people to encourage an uptake of 
careers in health. There is also joint work being held around placement opportunities 
and career pathways work, however this will all take time. It was noted that money 
has been received from Government for hospital discharges but this payment is a 
one-off and it was acknowledged that structural change is needed. 
  



 

The point was made that there is need for a flexible system with stability, for 
example reducing the use of zero hour contracts. It was acknowledged that there are 
problems in terms of recruiting into social care and hospitals, there are multi-layered 
issues and it could be years before the initial impact of recruitment initiatives are 
seen. In the meantime there is a focus on retention of existing staff, for example 
through looking at creating more salaried workforce whilst still recognising that some 
staff prefer the flexibility of zero hours contracts. 
  
Committee was advised that there are concerns regarding the difficult economic 
environment in particular in terms of competing with recruiters from other sectors. It 
was noted that Sunderland University is running a ‘mini-medics programme’ with 
investment from Amazon, targeting local primary schools with good uptake.  It was 
noted that there is also work in primary schools through the ICP in Gateshead and 
the North of Tyne on a ‘mini-scrubs’ project. The aim of this is to ensure health and 
social care careers are in the children’s conscience. 
  
It was reported that the third Social Worker through the apprenticeship scheme has 
graduated. There are a further 12 people on degree apprenticeships in social care at 
present. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That the Committee noted the progress update on the work of  

Gateshead’s Health and Wellbeing Board for the second six 
months of 2022/23 as set out in the report. 

   
CHW38 COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION  

 
 The Committee received a report on Adult Community Mental Health Transformation 

(CMHT) in Gateshead. The programme is run by the NHS and is aimed at 
developing a coordinated offer based upon the Primary Care Network (PCN) 
footprint. Building on local capacity in terms of community provision, led by experts. 
The CMHT approach is to increase communication and information sharing between 
partners and create a skilled local workforce in both clinical and non-clinical 
services.  Work of CMHT is also closely aligned to Gateshead’s Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
It was reported that a review of the mental health workforce was undertaken at a 
PCN level. This has led to the expansion of the workforce as GP’s were facing 
difficulties getting mental health issues addressed.  There are now approximately 32 
new roles in the PCN areas with the introduction of Mental Health Practitioners, Peer 
Support Workers and Health and Wellbeing Coaches.  In addition, work on a virtual 
hub has taken place as part of new locality working and the development of Family 
Hubs. 
  
It was noted that a workforce network for Health and Social Care staff has been 
established to improve understanding of different roles across Gateshead and 
encourage more partnership working. It was acknowledged that there had previously 
been a gap in terms of communications between the workforce, however the 
network is now meeting in person on a quarterly basis to discuss roles. 
  
A review of mental health residential care was carried out to understand pathways 



 

and reduce the need for secondary care services.  A Task and Finish Group has 
been established with partners such as Police, NEAS and 111 service, to address 
the need to make sure there is a quicker response to prevent hospital admissions. 
This could cover a number of issues, for example housing, debt crisis.  Committee 
was advised that a crisis bed pilot for men has up to now resulted in the avoidance 
of 13 hospital admissions.  This pilot will be reviewed and expanded if necessary. 
  
Joint work has been carried out with the Voluntary and Community Sector and 
Neighbourhood Teams to ensure there are better non-clinical settings, such as 
Family Hubs. This is to allow better access to places and spaces sooner, although 
there are still challenges in terms of IT in relation to this. 
  
It was reported that future focus includes further development of Family Hubs at a 
neighbourhood level and also more work on crisis provision. In terms of crisis 
provision, work is underway to look at a four-bed female crisis house.  There will 
also be a continued focus on building capacity around complex needs as well as a 
focus on estates and information sharing. 
  
It was questioned as to how referrals are made into the male crisis house. It was 
confirmed that the CNTW Crisis Team would refer if it was agreed that hospital 
admission was not required and the Team would offer support there. The individual 
would be required to have a place of residence which they could return to and 
typically a stay at the house would be for four weeks, although this can sometimes 
be shorter as there is intervention and robust support in place.  Committee was 
advised that this is a pilot scheme and from this there will be a better understanding 
of what works and what needs purpose built. 
  
In terms of funding for the Voluntary and Community Sector, it was queried as to 
how Councillors would know how to access that. It was confirmed that information 
on the funding went to all local providers, and through the ICBs events in the locality 
that were held. 
  
The point was made that other organisations could carry out social prescribing but 
that money does not always follow referrals, therefore it was questioned whether 
there has been any work around self-directing support.  It was confirmed that in 
terms of access, each PCN area now has Social Prescribers so everyone should be 
able to access that. There is also a lot of work ongoing to join up teams locally to 
enable people to understand what they have in their communities. 
  
Committee raised the point that in relation to Direct Payments, not everyone is 
digitally connected and these people cannot be excluded.  It was noted that this is 
where the Hub work comes in, the aim of the Hubs is to support these people. It was 
also noted that although there is a lot of emphasis on resources there is a need to 
change the culture to ensure people are not being passed around, where everybody 
takes joint responsibility in making sure people have the right information.  It was 
confirmed that a Digital Inclusion Programme Manager is now in place and there is a 
committed group of staff across Gateshead, the ICB and technology organisations 
who are focused on ensuring access to services for all. The ICB Digital Inclusion 
Strategy Group provides an opportunity to influence at a regional level and share 
good practice.  There is also increased focus on health literacy to ensure people do 



 

not fall at the first hurdle.  It was also confirmed that there is a desire to increase 
take-up of Direct Payments and this is included in Departmental priorities, this will be 
reported on in the next year. 
  
It was questioned as to how the decision was made that the crisis house was for 
males. It was confirmed that this was as a result of data from the Crisis Team, 
however now there are a lot of younger females coming through so the pilot has 
been extended. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the Committee noted the contents of the report.  
  

CHW39 WORK PROGRAMME AND DEVELOPMENT OF 2023-24 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received a report on the development of the Committee’s work 
programme for the new municipal year, following consultation with Councillors in 
February.  The report highlighted the emerging themes and priorities that came out 
from the consultation. 
  
It was suggested that long-Covid be looked at in relation to the Persistent Physical 
Symptoms Service Report in the next year. Officers agreed that this could be picked 
up either through this Committee or the through the ICB. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Committee noted the work programme for  

2022-23. 
  
                                    (ii)   That the Committee noted the emerging issues for its  

2023-24 work programme and noted the additional issue 
raised for consideration. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


